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School districts in California have suffered devastating reductions in funding over the past several 
years.  Cash reserves for most districts are low and Sacramento City Unified School District is no 
exception.  The continued deferral of state revenues has impacted the district to the extent that staff 
project a negative cash flow in the General Fund by June 30, 2012.  The review of cash flows have 
become more important than ever.  At the January Board meeting, a request by the Board was made 
to review system generated cash flow reports.  Sample reports were brought to prior Board meetings.  
This is the first cash flow report brought forward as an information item under the Business and 
Financial section of the Board agenda.  Staff will provide a cash flow report at the second Board 
meeting of every month.  
 
The report is mostly self-explanatory.  Receipts indicate cash that the district has received for the 
revenue limit, federal, state and local funds as well as transfers in from other funds.  Disbursements 
reflect actual payments for salaries and benefits, supplies and services, capital outlay, interfund 
transfers out and other financing uses.  Assets include accounts receivables which are funds owed to 
the general fund, prepaid expenditures and other types of assets.  Liabilities include accounts payable 
which are funds that the district owes to other entities and other liabilities.  An example of other 
liabilities is the repayment of the 2010-11 Tax Revenue Anticipation Notes (TRAN) in November for $50 
million.  The most important line to focus on is the ending cash bottom line.  That reflects whether the 
district has sufficient cash to meet its needs or if we need to rely on other sources for cash.  It has been 
normal in previous years to have deficits in November and December as the district awaits property tax 
revenues.   Without the 2010-11 TRAN, the district would not have had sufficient cash in the earlier 
months of 2011-12. 
 

II. Driving Governance:

in c
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IV. Goals, Objectives and Measures: 
 
Provide cash flow information to the Board.  In addition, this report provides information related to the 
need for a borrowing instrument, such as a TRAN as a source of cash.   Throughout the discussion of 
the district’s financial plan, staff along with the district’s financial advisor from KNN, have closely 
monitored cash and the Board approved the issuance of a TRAN.  The Sacramento County Office of 
Education reviews cash flow information to ensure that the district is able to pay its bills on June 30, 
2012.    
 
V. Major Initiatives: 

 
 Maintain positive cash flow through June 30, 2012. 
 Continuous review of financial options available to the district. 

 
VI. Results: 
 
Continuous review of cash flow information will inform the Board and public of cash flow issues. 
 
VII. Lessons Learned/Next Steps: 
 

 Cash flow reports will be provided monthly to the Board as an information item. 



Cashflow SummaryFiscal12a

Fund 01 - Actuals through February Fiscal Year 2011/12

Object July August September October November December

15,275,245.25 34,704,612.00 54,584,410.61 23,256,505.06 38,081,773.42-A. BEGINNING CASH 9110 7,280,382.29 

8020-8079
8010-8019
8080-8099

8100-8299

8300-8599

8600-8799

8910-8929

8931-8979

1000-1999

2000-2999

3000-3999
4000-5999

6000-6599

7000-7499
7600-7629
7630-7699

B. RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit

Property Tax
State Aid
Other

Federal Revenues

Other State Revenues

Other Local Revenues

Interfund Transfers In

All Other Financing Sources

Other Receipts/Non-Revenue
TOTAL RECEIPTS

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Other Outgo

Capital Outlays

Supplies and Services
Employee Benefits

Classified Salaries

Certificated Salaries
C. DISBURSEMENTS

Interfund Transfers Out
All Other Financing Uses
Other Disbursements/Non Expenditures

D. ASSETS/LIABILITIES/OTHER
Assets

Liabilities

TOTAL ASSETS/LIABILITIES/OTHER

E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE

48,864.23 

706,181.20 

54,169.88 

809,215.31 

1,570,676.48 

2,296,855.52 

1,883,830.29 
4,485,504.59 

7,467.50 

34,899.09-

10,209,435.29 

3,305,237.47 

500.00 

17,395,082.94 

B - C + D

14,567.41 
8,200.00-

44,268.80-

1,362,781.56 

3,043,424.70 

201,945.48 

4,570,250.35 

682.05 
17,953,145.00 

136,283.55-

2,056,617.60 

9,879,887.00 

1,378,226.57 

31,132,274.67 

438,787.48 

15,725.06-

1,929,560.37 

9,509,253.00 

1,034,140.20 

12,896,015.99 

6,307.15 
13,632,737.00 

59,531.32-

624,024.07 

5,516,494.09 

566,611.82 

20,286,642.81 

1,983,637.01 
13,667,871.00 

42,837.70-

1,410,532.93 

8,183,450.24 

641,216.85 

25,843,870.33 

7,994,862.96 

3,303,812.28 

3,468,136.14 

2,753,576.34 
3,012,226.88 

12,995.51 

11,184.75-

12,539,562.40 

9,658,337.77 

27,398,678.80 

19,429,366.75 

15,806,702.80 

4,378,785.55 

10,112,029.97 
4,728,314.53 

267,976.47 

70,149.56-

35,223,659.76 

11,455,938.83 

19,879,798.61 

16,318,389.52 

4,533,298.91 

10,421,713.99 
5,543,313.40 

116,353.40 

91,852.23-

10,897,493.78 

19,185,601.08-

31,327,905.55-

16,680,673.04 

4,718,682.44 

10,592,856.57 
3,918,966.04 

35,909.94 

82,728.19-

4,221,755.40 

10,592,856.57 16637.01 10,464.40 

275423 -11.255TjTj
ETj
-20.255,76116Tj
4.5 -9.95 re
W
n
BT
1 0 02
-20.2534461.8 TF. ENDING CASH (A + E)HER AMARI-WATKINS)0 Apr 10 2(3, .04 ) T0
-15.3 118.25 Td:39PM33 



Cashflow SummaryFiscal12a

Fund 01 - Actuals through February Fiscal Year 2011/12

Object January February March April May June Total

9110A. BEGINNING CASH 50,196,225.59- 12,014,330.73 

8020-8079
8010-8019
8080-8099

8100-8299

8300-8599

8600-8799

8910-8929

8931-8979

1000-1999

2000-2999

3000-3999
4000-5999

6000-6599

7000-7499
7600-7629
7630-7699

B. RECEIPTS
Revenue Limit

Property Tax
State Aid
Other

Federal Revenues

Other State Revenues

Other Local Revenues

Interfund Transfers In

All Other Financing Sources

Other Receipts/Non-Revenue
TOTAL RECEIPTS

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Other Out.er O 1 45 134.25 af
(T39) Tj
ET
Q
q
194r5 -.25 
194.25 -299.25ys/Non--Q
q
2Q
q
194r5 in3.332 TmFEr194r5i9T39
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Othe1 Tf
(Financing Sources) TjUselqir025 qir025 qir355.95  re
W
n
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1 0 0 1 32.25 -377.5 Tm
/a 64.1 Tf
(Tcing SDisbursemennue) T Expenditur-9.95  D4 Q
q
194.25 38Clas

FissetsT
1 0 0 1 32.25 -332 Tm
(Oth467.8 Tf
((Liabilitielqir025 qir025 qir486.95  re
W
n
BT
1 0 0 1 32.25 -377.5 Tm
/a497.8 Tf
(TOTAL RECEIPTS) TASSETS/LIABILITIES/OTHERT
1 0 0 1 8.4  T288508.1 Tas) Tj
ES.84 TmTj
c2.2e9.95  D4  T288512.8 Tf
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1 0 0 1 269.2 -100.1 7.8 T05 3.6Tf
((32,577,2ET
14 5 Td
(Oth7.8 Tf5i938,141,638.00 5 Td
15.3Oth7. Tf5i956,060.37 0 Td
.25EGI05 .8 Tf5i97,
Q
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-) Tj
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-) Tj
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(Ot27.8 Tf5i916,635,4m
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) Tj
12,330.4,689,616.47 5 Td
-) Tj
12,330.70,596,906.98 5 Td
) Tj
17.8 Tf5i93,158,417.93 5 Td
6.8 T052,330.767,
5ter6 5 Td
) 0Tj
17.9.25ys/86,849.62 0 Td
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