

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 10.1

Meeting Date: April 19, 2012

Subject: Business and Financial Information

☐ Information Item Only☐ Approval on Consent Agenda

Boardof Education Executive Summary

Administrative Services
ApproveCash Flow Report for the Period Endired ruary 292012
April 19 2012

School districts in California have suffered devastating reductions in funding over the past several years. Cash reserves for most districts are low and Sacramento City Unified School District is no exception. The continued deferral of state revenues has impacted the district to the extent that staff project a negative cash flown the General Fund by June 3200,12. The review of cash flows have become more important than ever. At the January Board meeting, a request by the Board was made to review system generated cash flow reports. Sample reports were brought to prior Board meetings. This is the first cashow report brought forward as an information item under the Business and Financial section of the Board agenda. Staff will provide a cash flow report at the second Board meeting of every month.

The report is mostly selfxplanatory. Receipts indicate cash that the district has received for the revenue limit, federal, state and local funds as well as transfers in from other funds. Disbursements reflect actual payments for salaries and benefitsupplies and services, capital outlay, interfund transfers out and other financing uses. Assets include accounts receivables which are funds owed to the general fund, prepaid expenditures and other types of assets. Liabilities include accounts payable which are funds that the districtowes to otherentities and other liabilities. An example of other liabilities is the repayment of the 20401 Tax Revenue Anticipation Notest (AN) in November for \$50 million. The most important line to focus on is the dering cash bottom line. That reflects whether the district has sufficient cash to meet its needs or if we need to rely on other sources for cash. It has been normal in previous years to have deficits in November and December as the district awaits prepayent revenues. Without the 201011 TRAN the district would not have had sufficie cash in the earlier months of 201112.

II. Driving Governance:

Administrative Services 1

Boardof Education Executive Summary

Administrative Services
ApproveCash Flow Report for the Period Endiredoruary 292012
April 19 2012

IV. Goals, Objectives and Measures:

Provide cash flow information to the Boarth addition, this report provides information related to the need for a borrowing instrument, such asTRANas a source of cash. Throughout the discussion of , have closely

monitored cash ad the Board approved the issuance of a TRAN. The Sacramento County Office of Education reviews cash flow information to ensure that the district is able to pay its bills on June 30, 2012.

V. Major Initiatives:

- Maintain positive cash flow through Juße, 2012.
- Continuous review ofinancial options available to the district.

VI. Results:

Continuous review of cash flow information will inform the Board and public of cash flow issues.

VII. Lessons Learned/Next Steps:

• Cash flow reports will be rovided monthly to the Board as an information item.

Administrative Services 2

Fund 01 - Actuals through February							Fiscal Y	ear 2011/
	Object	July	August	September	October	November	December	
A. BEGINNING CASH	9110	7,280,382.29	15,275,245.25	34,704,612.00	54,584,410.61	23,256,505.06	38,081,773.42-	
3. RECEIPTS								
Revenue Limit								
Property Tax	8020-8079		14,567.41	682.05	438,787.48	6,307.15	1,983,637.01	
State Aid	8010-8019		8,200.00-	17,953,145.00		13,632,737.00	13,667,871.00	
Other	8080-8099	48,864.23	44,268.80-	136,283.55-	15,725.06-	59,531.32-	42,837.70-	
Federal Revenues	8100-8299		1,362,781.56	2,056,617.60	1,929,560.37	624,024.07	1,410,532.93	
Other State Revenues	8300-8599	706,181.20	3,043,424.70	9,879,887.00	9,509,253.00	5,516,494.09	8,183,450.24	
Other Local Revenues	8600-8799	54,169.88	201,945.48	1,378,226.57	1,034,140.20	566,611.82	641,216.85	
Interfund Transfers In	8910-8929							
All Other Financing Sources	8931-8979							
Other Receipts/Non-Revenue	0331-0379							
TOTAL RECEIPTS		809,215.31	4,570,250.35	31,132,274.67	12,896,015.99	20,286,642.81	25,843,870.33	
TOTAL RECEIPTS		009,210.51	4,570,230.33	31,132,274.07	12,090,013.99	20,200,042.01	23,043,070.33	
C. DISBURSEMENTS								
Certificated Salaries	1000-1999	1,570,676.48	3,303,812.28	15,806,702.80	16,318,389.52	16,680,673.04		
Classified Salaries	2000-2999	2,296,855.52	3,468,136.14	4,378,785.55	4,533,298.91	4,718,682.44		
Employee Benefits	3000-3999	1,883,830.29	2,753,576.34	10,112,029.97	10,421,713.99	10,592,856.57		
Supplies and Services	4000-5999	4,485,504.59	3,012,226.88	4,728,314.53	5,543,313.40	3,918,966.04		
Capital Outlays	6000-6599	7,467.50	12,995.51	267,976.47	116,353.40	35,909.94		
Other Outgo	7000-7499	34,899.09-	11,184.75-	70,149.56-	91,852.23-	82,728.19-		
Interfund Transfers Out	7600-7629							
All Other Financing Uses	7630-7699							
Other Disbursements/Non Expenditures								
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS		10,209,435.29	12,539,562.40	35,223,659.76				
D. ASSETS/LIABILITIES/OTHER								
Assets								
	-							
	-							
		3,305,237.47	9,658,337.77	11,455,938.83	10,897,493.78	4,221,755.40		
Liabilities								
	-	500.00			19,185,601.08-			
TOTAL ASSETS/LIABILITIES/OTHER	-	17,395,082.94	27,398,678.80		10,100,001.00-	10,592,856.57	16637.01 10,464.40	
		. ,	. , -			, ,======	,	
E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE B - C + D		7,994,862.96	19,429,366.75	19,879,798.61	31,327,905.55-			
		.,55.,552.66	.0,.20,000.70	. 5,5. 5,. 55.61	3.,52.,555.00			

Fund 01 - Actuals through February							Fisca	al Year 2011/12
	Object	January	February	March	April	May	June	Total
BEGINNING CASH	9110	50,196,225.59-	12,014,330.73					
RECEIPTS								
Revenue Limit								
Property Tax	8020-8079							
State Aid	8010-8019							
Other	8080-8099							
Federal Revenues	8100-8299							
Other State Revenues	8300-8599							
Other Local Revenues	8600-8799							
Interfund Transfers In	8910-8929							
All Other Financing Sources	8931-8979							
Other Receipts/Non-Revenue	0001 0070							
TOTAL RECEIPTS								
	1000-1999							
	2000-2999							
	3000-3999							
	4000-5999							
	6000-6599							
Other Out.er O 1 45 134.25 af (T39) Tj ET Q		04 25 -200 25vs/Non-	O a 2O a 194r5 in 3 1	332 TmFFr10/r5i0T	30			
Other Out.er 0 1 43 134.23 at (139) 1] E1 Q	7600-7629	54.25 -299.25y3/NOII-	Q q 2Q q 13413 1113.	332 TIII LI 19413191	55			
	7630-7629							
	7030-7099							
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS								
TOTAL DISBORSEMENTS								
					-		<u> </u>	